Oregon
PUBLIC HEALTH DIVISION
| Drinking Water Services ‘ a

Tina Kotek, Governor F\uth()rlt\

800 NE Oregon Street, Ste 640
Portland, OR 97232

January 19, 2024 Phone: (971) 673-0405
Fax: (971) 673-0694
Paul Stull, PE www.healthoregon.org/DWP

stullp@aks-eng.com - 503-563-6151
AKS Engineering and Forestry, LLC
12965 SW Herman Road, Suite 100

Re: Bay City Water System (PWS #00079) — Well #3 (L.143505) — Phase I
Conditional Approval (PR #84-2022)

Dear Mr. Stull:

Thank you for your submittal to the Oregon Health Authority’s Drlnklng Water Services
(DWS) of plan review information for — : —

the constructing a new well (Well #3 —
L.143505 (TILL53266) on behalf of the
Bay City Water System. The plans, Land
Use Compatibility statement, and $3,300
review fee were received on 5/19/22.

The Project Final Approval Request
form, well log (TILL 53266), signed
Land Use Compatibility Statement
(Conditional Use Review pending), and

as-builts were received on January 8, <
2024. . & NEW WELL LOCATION

The project seeks approval to develop a 3™ well on Tax Lot 2400 owned by Bay City.
The well is to be added as SRC-AC under their existing entry point (EP-A), receiving the
same treatment as wells #1 (SRC-AA) and #2 (SRC-AB) provided at their existing

treatment plant (WTP-A). See page 7 of this letter for more details.

Treatment consists of sodium hypochlorite for 4.0-log viral disinfection with a previously
established minimum entry point chlorine residual of 0.2 mg/l. Treatment also consists of
caustic soda for corrosion control with a previously established minimum pH of 7.4 for
both EP-A and the distribution system.



mailto:stullp@aks-eng.com
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/inventory.php?pwsno=00079
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/well_report.aspx?wl_county_code=TILL&wl_nbr=53266
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/planreview.php?pwsno=00079
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/chlorine_summaries.php?pwsno=00079
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/chlorine_summaries.php?pwsno=00079
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/lcr.php?pwsno=00079
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/lcr.php?pwsno=00079
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OHA-DWS geologist evaluation summary:

A regional geologist in our program, Tom Pattee, reviewed the well construction and
noted in his evaluation on January 12, 2024 that the well was adequately constructed into
an unconfined shallow sand and gravel aquifer and within approximately 160-ft of the
Kilches River, therefore monthly source assessment sampling of coliform bacteria
from sampling taken at the wellhead (prior to treatment) will be needed for 12
consecutive months once the well is placed into service. see page 5 of this letter for
more details.

Conditional Approval:

The project is granted Conditional Approval (this letter does not constitute approval
for use or approval on behalf of any other county or state agency). Final Approval
may be granted once the following conditions are met:

Conditions for Final Approval:

1. Requirements for Conditional Use review and approval have been met per
Tillamook County as referenced in my Site Plan Approval letter dated June 3, 2022
(online at: https://yourwater.oregon.gov/docs/prletters/00079-PR-2022-84-

SPA .pdf) and as discussed during our meeting with Melissa Jenck on January 17,
2024. Questions regarding this process can be referred to Melissa Jenck (cc’d on
this letter).

Melissa Jenck (she/her) | Senior Planner

TILLAMOOK COUNTY | Community Development

1510-B Third Street

Tillamook, OR 97141

Phone (503) 842-3408 x 3301

Melissa.Jenck@Ttillamookcounty.gov

2. The applicable water rights required by the Water Resources Department are
obtained and/or applied for. Questions regarding this requirement may be referred
to Nikki Hendricks, Water Master (cc’d on this letter).

Nk Hondrishe

District 1 Watermaster

4000 Blimp Blvd Ste 400

Tillamook, OR 97141

Office: 503-815-1967

Cell: 503-457-8989
Nikki.M.Hendricks@water.oregon.qgov



https://yourwater.oregon.gov/docs/prletters/00079-PR-2022-84-SPA.pdf
https://yourwater.oregon.gov/docs/prletters/00079-PR-2022-84-SPA.pdf
mailto:Melissa.Jenck@tillamookcounty.gov
mailto:Nikki.M.Hendricks@water.oregon.gov
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3. Raw, untreated, well sampling results for SOC, VOC, 10C, Uranium, Radium
226/228, Gross Alpha, and coliform bacteria (presence/absence test) are submitted.
(Subsequent monitoring requirements anticipated after the well is constructed are
summarized in Table 1 on page 4 of this letter.)

Evidence showing the above conditions for final approval should reference Plan Review
#84-2022 and can be emailed to me at evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov.

A revised Project Final Approval Request Form we have on our website may be used to
convey this information, along with any relevant attachments (e.g., Conditional Use
approval, water rights permit/application, and well testing results).

If you have any questions, please feel free to call me at 971-200-0288.
Sincerely,

Evan Hofeld, PE
Oregon Health Authority — Drinking Water Services

cc:  Brian Bettis, City of Bay City
bbettis(@ci.bay-city.or.us

Nicole Alfafara, Oregon Health Authority — Drinking Water Services
Nicole.H.Alfafara@oha.oregon.gov

Jaime Craig, Tillamook County Environmental Health
Jaime.Craig@tillamookcounty.gov

Melissa Jenck, Tillamook County Dept of Community Development
mjenck@co.tillamook.or.us

Sarah Absher, Tillamook County Dept of Community Development
Sarah.Absher@tillamookcounty.gov

Nikki Hendricks, Oregon Water Resources Department
Nikki. M.HENDRICKS(@water.oregon.gov



mailto:evan.e.hofeld@oha.oregon.gov
https://www.oregon.gov/oha/PH/HEALTHYENVIRONMENTS/DRINKINGWATER/PLANREVIEW/Documents/project-update-form.pdf
mailto:bbettis@ci.bay-city.or.us
mailto:Nicole.H.Alfafara@oha.oregon.gov
mailto:Jaime.Craig@tillamookcounty.gov
mailto:mjenck@co.tillamook.or.us
mailto:Sarah.Absher@tillamookcounty.gov
mailto:Nikki.M.HENDRICKS@water.oregon.gov

Page 4 of 9

Conditional Approval for Bay City (PWS #00079) — Well #3 (L143505) — Phase | (PR#84-2022)

January 19, 2024

Table 1 — Anticipated Initial Monitoring for Well #3 (SRC-AC) and Entry Point A (EP-A)

Year 1

Sampling to be
completed prior to Final
Approval as requested in
the Conditional Approval
letter

Sample by the end of
the first quarter of
operation (after Final
Approval)

2nd Quatrter of
Operation

3rd Quarter of operation

Year 2 Year 3

Sample at the Source
Prior to Treatment
(Well #3)

Sample at the Entry Point (EP-A) to the distri

(after treatment)

bution system served by the new source

Coliform

Nitrate, Nitrite
IOC, VOC, SOC
Arsenic
Radiological
including
uranium, gross
alpha, and
radium 226/228

¢ Radiological

e Leadand
copper tap
samples

Radiological if
initial sampling
has radiological
detections

Radiological if
initial sampling
has radiological
detections

Annual:
e Nitrate
e VOC
e SOC

Lead and Copper Tap Sampling in the Distribution System
(to assess impact of the new well on

distribution system corrosion?*).

e Sample at 20
Tier 1 sites (1
6-months of
operation)

e Sample for pH
(2 setsat 2
sites each and
2 weeks apart
around the
time of lead
and copper tap
sampling).

e Entry point
sampling for
pH at EP-A
remains
unchanged at
once every 14
days.

Sample at 20
Tier 1 sites
(second 6
months of
operation)
Sample for pH
(2 sets at 2
sites each and
2 weeks apart
around the time
of lead and
copper tap
sampling).
Entry point
sampling for pH
at EP-A
remains
unchanged at
once every 14
days.

Reduction to 10
tap samples every
3 years is possible
depending upon
results

Monthly raw water source assessment sampling for coliform bacteria
(Although properly constructed, the well is in a highly susceptible shallow

unconfined aquifer)

Annual Source
Assessment
sampling

*Changes in water quality due to the addition of a new source may impact the corrosivity of the water, therefore, two 6-month
demonstration rounds of lead and copper tap samples at an increased number of 20 Tier 1 sample sites are needed to verify
that the well does not adversely contribute to lead and copper corrosion. Water quality parameters sampling for pH for the
previously established minimum pH of 7.4 for the same entry point (EP-A) and in the distribution system at the time of lead and
copper tap sampling is done remains unchanged as Well #3 (SRC-AC) is a new source under the existing entry point (EP-A).
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OHA-DWS Geologist Evaluation:

Comments from OHA-DWS geologist Tom Pattee
regarding Well #3 (TILL53266, [.143505)
constructed on 2/7/2023 in the revised new location
as shown at right is provided as follows:

Well Construction Evaluation (meets current construction standards):

As Built Well Construction Evaluation for Plan Review and/or Setback Waiver:

Well/Spring meets current construction standards.
[J WRD special construction standards, see well log or Comments.

[] Well/Spring construction does not meet construction standards.
[] Not sealed to approFriate de;l)th. Recommended depth:
[] Not appropriate seal materials
L] Open to more than one aquifer
[] Seal info missing or unknown
[] Seal not constructed properly (O Insufficient sealant volume [0 Insufficient annular space)

[[] Susceptible construction, but grandfathered source. Consider for reconstruction if nitrate > Smg/L or
confirmed E. coli at source.
[] Susceptible well construction, not approved for use.

Comments: This well was drilled to a depth of 55 ft and contains casing to the bottom of the hole. The casing
contains a section of screen from 19.6 to 50 ft below ground. The casing is sealed from the surface to a depth of

18 ft. Water can enter the well through the screen via the gravel filter pack that was placed around the outside
of the casing from 18 to 55 ft below ground level. Sensitivity Analysis results suggest that well construction
does not contribute to the overall sensitivity of this water source to nearby land use practices.

Agquifer Evaluation (Unconfined shallow gravel and sand aquifer — high sensitivity):

Nature of Aquifer Evaluation:

Aquifer Nature: [] Confined aquifer [] Semi-confined aquifer Xl Unconfined aquifer
Comments: This well draws water from an unconfined shallow gravel and sand aquifer (gravel is assummed

to be the most abundant material present). Potential water-bearing materials are exposed at the surface.
Although the static water-level in the well rose above the depth at which it was reported to have first been
encountered, the water-level response is likely due to (1) slow drainage into the well from some of the shallow

imaterials that are reported to contain "some clay" or (2) an increasing static-water level as the well was drilled

to greater depths. which is common in areas where groundwater is moving from greater depths toward the
surface to discharge to the local surface water body. Sensitivity Analysis results suggest that the aquifer is

highly sensitive to nearby land use practices due to it's shallow unconfined nature.



http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/well_report.aspx?wl_county_code=TILL&wl_nbr=53266
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Groundwater Under the Direct Influence of Surface Water (GWUDI) Evaluation:
(Monthly raw water coliform bacteria assessment sampling required for 12 months)

GWUDI Review Resulis:

X New system/source or surface water is inside GWUDI setback, initiate monthly source assessment

monitoring when source goes into production or as soon as possible.
O] Fractured bedrock, < 500 ft to surface water
X Coarse sand, gravel and boulders, < 200 ft to surface water
] Sand and gravel, < 100 fi to surface water
[ Sand, <75 ft to surface water
[ ] Pre-existing source, initiate monthly source assessment monitoring as part of annually generated

monthly assessment monitoring list.
[J Fractured bedrock, < 500 ft to surface water
[] Coarse sand, gravel, and boulders, <200 ft to surface water
] Sand and gravel <100 ft to surface water
] Sand, <75 ft to surface water

["] Source may be sensitive to GWUDI but approved for use. Source must be included as one of repeat
coliform sampling sites, consider for GWUDI if E. coli ever confirmed in the source.

[ ] Do not need to consider for GWUDL.

Comments:The Kilchis River is within 160 ft of this well. This distance is within the GWUDI concern

etback for aquifers that contam coarse sand. gravel, and[or boulders. Sensitivity Ana[ysjs results

herefore to address the otentl 1 is well nthlv source assessment oni
beinitiated when the well is connected to the sys i r ction or as sogn as possible

after the well goes into production.

Reviewed by: Tom Patiee. R. G. Date: 01/12/2024
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Project Description:

Bay City’s Well #3 — Phase I included the construction of a new well completed 1/5/2023
(SRC-AC 2023 Well #3 — TILL53266, L143505) and related improvements to
disinfection and corrosion control to facilitate the well’s incorporation with the existing
wells #1 TILL222 (SRC-AA) and well #2 TILL535 (SRC- AB) under thelr ex1st1ng entry
point (EP-A). As-builts are shown below. A :
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http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/well_report.aspx?wl_county_code=TILL&wl_nbr=53266
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/well_report.aspx?wl_county_code=TILL&wl_nbr=222
http://apps.wrd.state.or.us/apps/gw/well_log/well_report.aspx?wl_county_code=TILL&wl_nbr=535
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Grundfos submersible well pump model #17BG3502 & wellhead details:

6255400-2 Model number 178G3502 NOTE:

WELL 3 HAS BEEN DRILLED WITH CASING COMPLETED TO
2-FT ABOVE GRADE. COMTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL

Variants Specifications Sizing results Drawings PITLESS UNIT TO WELL CASING FOR THIS SCOPE OF WORK.
| Y/—m cap
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Well #3 water well constructor log:

T
TILL 53266 i
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ORIGENAL - WaATTR RESOURCES DEFARTMENT 3
THIS REPORT MUST HE SUBMITTED TO THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT WITHIN 30 DAY, COMPLETION OF WORE. Form Vermon: 0085




